

RESOLVES

OF THE

LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT ITS SESSION,

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE TENTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-SECOND DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY-ONE.

Published agreeably to a Resolution of June 28, 1820.

PORTLAND:

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1821.

twenty one Representatives: viz. Farmington, one ; Leeds, one ; Readfield, one: Winthrop, one: Monmouth, one: Gardiner, one: Hallowell, one; Augusta, one; Sidney, one; Waterville, one; Vassalborough, one; Temple and Wilton, to send one Representative ; Temple, to send a Representative the first year, and Wilton to send a Representative the two following years, and in like manner to continue the same rotation : Green and Wayne, one; Green to send three years, and Wayne two. in rotation. Green first; Pittston and Gerry, one; Harlem and China, one; Winslow and Clinton, one; Ligonia and Freedom, one : Unity. Joy and twenty five Mile Pond Plantation, one; Fayette, Vienna and Chesterville, one ; New-Sharon and Mount-Vernon, one ; Belgrade, Dearborn and Rome, one :- The County of Penobscot shall choose seven Representatives: viz. Orrington, Brewer and Eddington, one; Hampden, Newburgh and Hermon, one; Bangor, Orono, Sunkhaze Plantation and Plantation No. 3, one; Dixmont, Etna, Carmel, Newport, Levant, Plantation No. 3, third Range, one ; Sangerville, Guilford, Foxcroft, Atkinson, Plantation No. 3, in sixth Range, one; Exeter, Corinth, New-Charleston, Garland, Dexter. one; Sebec, Williamsburgh, Brownville, Plantation No's. 1, 2 and 3. in seventh Range, Plantation No. 1. in fifth Range, one.

CHAPTER LXXVIII.

Resolve on the Pay Roll of the House of Representatives. March 22, 1821.

PAY ROLL of the members of the House of Representatives of the first Legislature of the State of Maine, held in Portland, in the county of Cumberland, being their second Session, beginning on Wednesday the tenth day of January, A. D. 1821, and ending on the twenty second day of March, A. D. 1821.

COUNTY OF YORK.

Ξ

Ð,

TOWNS.	MEMBERS NAMES.	illes of travel.	dance.	ays of atten-	otal amount of travel and attendance.	of attendance.	mount.
Alfred,	Andrew Conant,	35 s	June essior	71	\$149	1	\$2
Arundel,	Simon Nowell,	$25\degree$		15	["] 35		æ
Biddeford,	Samuel Merrill,	15	1	65	135	1	2
Berwick,	Nahum Heard,	45	1	71	153	1	2
Buxton,	Nathan Elden,	15	1	71	147	1	2
Cornish,	Benjamin Dunn,	55		71	149	1	2
Elliot,	John Hammond,	60	1	71	156	1	2
Hollis,	John Dennett,	20	1	71	148	1	2
Kittery,	Mark Dennett,	60	1	5 6	126		

98

Lebanon,	David Legro,	50		67	144		
Lyman,	John Low,	30		60	1,26		
Limerick,	John Burnham,						
Limington,	Nathaniel Clark,	25	1	71	149	1	2
Parsonsfield,	David Marston,	45		64	137		
Saco,	John F. Scammon,	15	1	68	141	1	2
Shapleigh,	John Bodwell,	50		71	152		
Sanford,	Elisha Allen,	35	1	60	129		
South Berwick,	Joshua Chase,	50	1	66	144		
Waterborough,	Henry Hobbs,	30	1	71	150	1	2
Wells,	Nahum Morrell,	30		24	54		
	Joseph Moody,	25	1	66	139	1	2
York,	Elihu Bragdon,	50	1	55	122		
"	Alexander M'Intire,	50	1	62	136		

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND.

Bridgton,	John Perley,	40		71	150	1	2
Brunswick,	David Dunlap,	30	1	71	150	1	2
,	Joseph M'Lellan,	30		52	110	1	2
Cape-Elizabeth,	Ebenezer Thrasher,	10	1	71	146	1	2
Durham,	Allen H. Cobb,	25	1	71	149	1	2
Falmouth,	John Wait,	5	1	71	145	1	2
Freeport,	Solomon Dennison,	20	1	71	148	1	2
Gorham,	James Irish,	15	1	71	147	1	2
· · · ·	Toppan Robie,	10	1	71	146	1	2
Gray,	Peter Whitney,	20		44	92		
Harpswell,	Stephen Purrington,	40	1	71	152	1	2
Minot,	Asaph Howard,	40	1	71	152	1	2
New-Gloucester,	Isaac Gross,	25	1	71	149	1	2
North-Yarmouth,	Ephraim Sturdivant,	10	1	71	146	1	2
"	Edward Russell,	15	1	71	147	1	2
Portland,	Nicholas Emery,		1	70	142	1	2
,	Asa Clapp,		1	71	144	1	2
"	Isaac Adams,			71	142	1	2
Pownal,	Isaac Cushman,	25	1	71	149	1	2
Poland,	Josiah Dunn, jr.	35	1	71	151	1	2
Raymond,	Zachariah Leach,	25		71	147	1	2
Standish,	Theodore Mussey,	20	1	71	148	1	2
Scarborough,	Cyrus Libbey,	10	1	71	146	1	2
Windham,	Daniel Hall,	15	1	70	145		
	John Jones,	5		71	143	1	2

COUNTY OF LINCOLN.

Bowdoin,		Joseph Carr, 45 1 62	135
Bristol,		Samuel Tucker, 70 1 71	158 1 2
Bowdoinha	т,	Elihu Hatch, 45 52	113

Boothbay,	John M'Kown,	65	1	64	143	1	2
Bath,	Benj. Ames, Speaker,	35	1	71	295	1	4
Camden,	Jonas Wheeler,	100	1	66	154	1	2
Edgcomb,	Stephen Parsons,	65	1	60	,135	1	2
Hope,	Furgus M'Lain,	100	1	62	146		
Jefferson,	Jesse Rowell,	75	1	63	143		
Litchfield,	David C. Burr,	50		45	100		
Lewiston,	Dan Read,	35	1	64	137		
Lisbon,	Nathaniel Eames,	35	1	71	151	1	2
New-Castle,	Ebenezer D. Robinson,	60		71	154	1	2
Nobleboro',	Ephraim Rollins,	65		71	155	1	2
P alermo,	Moses Burley,	90		70	158	1	2
Phipsburg,	Parker M'Cobb,	45	1	71	153		
St. George,	Joel Miller,	100	1	71	164	1	2
Topsham,	Abel Merrill,	35	1	71	151	1	2
Thomaston,	Isaac Barnard,	90		44	106		
Union,	Nathaniel Batchelder,	90	1	71	162	1	2
Whitfield,	Josiah Stebbins,	60		64	140	1	2
Warren,	John Miller,	80	1	65	148	1	2
Waldoborough,	Isaac G. Reed,	75	1	66	149	1	2
Wiscasset,	Samuel E. Smith,	50	1	66	144	1	2
Woolwich,	Ebenezer Delano,	45	1	71	153	1	2

COUNTY OF HANCOCK.

Bucksport,	Samuel Little,	155	1	71	175	1	2
Belfast,	Ralph C. Johnson,	125		50	125		
Brooks,	Samuel Whitney,	120	1	71	168	1	2
Bluehill,	Amos Allen,	180	1	63	164	1	2
Castine,	William Abbot,	160		62	156		
Deer-Isle,	Pearl Spofford,	175		63	161	1	2
Ellsworth,	Benjamin Lord,	190	1	58	156		
Frankfort,	Joshua Hall,	145	1	71	173	1	2
Lincolnville,	Ephraim Fletcher,	100	1	62	146		
Mt. Desert,	David Richardson,	205	1	71	185	1	2
Prospect,	Abel W. Atherton,	140		60	148	12	24
Penobscot,	Charles Hutchings, jr.	160	1	71	176	1	2
Sullivan,	John Sargent,	200		51	142	1	2
$oldsymbol{V}$ inalhaven,	Thomas Waterman,	125	1	64	155		

COUNTY OF KENNEBEC.

Augusta,	Robert C. Vose,	60		46	104	6	12
Chesterville,	Ward Locke,	75	1	71	159	1	2
Clinton,	Herbert Moore,	85	1	67	153	1	2
China,	Robert Fletcher,	85	-1	71	161	1	2
Dearborn,	Peaslee Morrill, jr.	75	1	71	159	1	2_{i}
Fairfax,	Joel Wellington,	90	1	71	162	1	2
<i>v</i> .							

14

99

Farmington,	Jabez Gay,	85	1	71	161	1	2
Fayette,	Samuel Tuck,	65	1	71	157	1	2
Gardiner,	Joshua Lord,	55	1	68	149	1	2
Green,	Luther Robbins,	45	1	71	153		24
Hallowell,	Peleg Sprague,	60	1	60	134		
Harlem,	Joseph Stewart,	80	1	71	160	1	2
Leeds,	Thomas Francis,	50		53	116		
Monmouth,	Abraham Morrilĺ,	50	1	60	132		
Mount Vernon,	Nathaniel Rice,	70		71	156	1	2
New-Sharon,	Nehemiah Smith,	80		71	158	19 11 (1979)	
Pittston,	Thomas Coss,	60	1	71	156	1	2
Readfield,	Samuel Currier,	60	ī	71	156	ī	2
Sidney,	Ambrose Howard,	70	ì	61	138	1	2
Unity,	Rufus Burnham,	100	, Ē	66	152	ī	2
Vassalborough,	Samuel Redington,	70		71	156	1	2
Waterville,	Baxter Crowell,	80		58	132		~
Wilton,	Ebenezer Eaton,	80		71	158	1	2
Winthrop,	Andrew Wood,	55	1	71	155	i	2
<i>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</i>				6	100		6
	COUNTY OF WASH	INGT	ON				
Columbia,	Ephraim Whitney,	245		61	171		
Eastport,	John Burgin,	300	1	62	186	2	4
Lubec,	Jabez Mowry,	300	R de la	53	166		
Machias,	William Emerson,	250	1		194	1	2
Robbinstown,	Thomas Vose,	300	1.	45	150		
Steuben,	Joseph Adams,	250		56	162	2	4
	COUNTY OF OX	rurd					
Buckfield,	Enoch Hall,	50	1	71	154	1	2
Brownfield,	Joseph Howard,	45	1	71	153	1	2
Bethel,	John Grover,	70	1	71	158	1	2
Fryeburg,	Joseph Chandler,	60	1	69	152		
Jay,	Cornelius Holland,	70	1	66	148	1	2
Livermore,	Thomas Chase Jr.	60	1	66	146	1	2
Mexico,	Walter P. Carpenter,	75	1	70	157		
Norway,	Henry Rust,	45		31	71		
Paris,	James Hooper,	50		71	152	1	2
Rumford,	Peter C. Virgin,	75	1	60	137	n These Lines	а. — С.
Turner,	John Turner,	50	ī	67	146		
Waterford,	Josiah Shaw,	50	1	71	154	1	2
Pr unerjos a,	oosian onawy				10-1	s.	A 51
	COUNTY OF SOM	ERSE	Т.				
Anson,	James Collins,	110	1	71	166		
Bloomfield,	Eleazer Coburn,	90	1	69	158		
Bingham,	Obed Wilson,	120	1	65	156		

Canaan,	John Wyman,	100	(66 15	2	1	2
Cornville,	George Bixby,	110	1 7	71 16	6	1	2
Fairfield,	Ebenezer Lawrence,	85	1 5	0 119	•		
Freeman,	Jonathan Brown,	110	1 '	71 16	6	1	2
Starks,	Joseph Burr,	100	1 '	71 16	4	1	2
Strong,	John Read,	100	1 7	71 16	4	1	2
and the second s							
	COUNTY OF PEN	OBSCC	ЭΤ.				
Guilford,	Joseph Kelsey,	150	1 7	71 17	4	1	2
Hampden,	Jonathan Knowles,	140	1	59 14	8	Ŧ	
Newport,	Benjamin Shaw,	150	1 6	30 15 ;	2	2	4
N. Charleston,	Daniel Wilkins,			· -			
Orrington,	Benjamin Nourse,	140	1 6	69 16	8		
Orono,	Jackson Davis,	150	1 7	1 17	4	1	2
Sebec,	William R. Lowney,	180	1 8	59 15	5		
,	Child, <i>Clerk</i> , 10 days making up Journ ston, <i>Asst. Clerk</i> ,	$\left\{ 1 \\ 1 \\ 1 \\ 1 \\ 1 \\ 1 \\ 1 \\ 1 \\ 1 \\ 1 $	81 71	287 216	1	3, 3	50
	Boyd, 2d Asst. Clerk,	-	5	15	-	Ũ	
	is, Messenger,	1	71	180	1	2.	50
	mberlain, Doorkeeper,	1	71	144	1	2	
Samuel Da		1	71	54	1		75
aS	Names of Members who attended and are not members the present ession.	1		9 00			
Portland, Cornish,	Simon Greenleaf, Thomas A. Johnson,	1		2,00 2,00 ~			
Lubec,	H. G. Balch,	1		2,00			
Jonesborough,	Thomas Ruggles,	1		2,00			
Belfast,	Alfred Johnson, jun.	1		2,00			
Bridgton,	Phinehas Ingalls,	1		2,00			
Westbrook,	Silas Estes,	1		2,00			
Alna,	Joseph Bailey.	1		2,00			
ULTING;	coopin Danoy,	-		~,00			

The Committee on the Pay Roll of the House of Representatives, Report the amount of the travel and attendance of the Members of the present session, to be twenty thousand, nine hundred and three dollars; and the additional pay of the Speaker, together with the pay of the Clerk, Assistant Clerk, Messenger, Door Keeper and Page, to be one thousand and forty dollars; and the attendance of members one day of the last session, to be two hundred and eighteen dollars; amounting in the whole to the sum of twenty-two thousand, one hundred and sixty-one dollars.

EDWARD RUSSELL, per Order.

102 PAY ROLL H. OF REPRESENTATIVES.—CERTIFICATE.

The Committee to whom was recommitted the Pay Roll of the House of Representatives, and the Resolve accompanying the same, with instructions to add one day's pay to each of the members present, have attended that service, and now *Report*, That, after deducting ten dollars from the amount set to Mr. Scammon, the member from Saco, to correct an error in the number of his days attendance, they find the amount of travel and attendance of the members the present session, to be twenty-one thousand and seventy-nine dollars ; and the additional pay of the Speaker, together with the pay of the Clerk, Assistant Clerk, Messenger, Door Keeper and Page to be one thousand, fifty-three dollars and seventy-five cents ; and the attendance of members one day of the last session, to be two hundred and eighteen dollars ; amounting in the whole to the sum of twenty-two thousand, three hundred and fifty dollars and seventy-five cents ; and Report herewith the Resolve as taken into a new draft.

EDWARD RUSSELL, per Order.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of the State, to the several persons mentioned in the preceding Roll, the several sums set against their names respectively, amounting to twenty-two thousand, three hundred and fifty dollars and seventy-five cents; and that the Governor, with advice of Council, be requested to draw his Warrant for the same accordingly.

STATE OF MAINE.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, MAY 25, 1821.

I certify that the Resolves published in this pamphlet, have been compared with the originals in the office of the Secretary of State, and appear to be printed correctly.

ASHUR WARE, Secretary of State.